
No. PSBTE&IT/DA/2025/ 244 

Sr. No. 

1. 

2 

3. 

4 

5. 

6 

7. 

9 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

THE PUNJAB STATE BOARD OF TECHNICAL 
EDUCATION AND INDUSTRIAL TRAINING 

PLOT NO. 1-A SEC 38-A CHANDIGARH PH : 615385 622554-65 FAX : 663734 

tds ce3G S HHe asn Jienda3E HHYtI Diploma in Pharmacy 

14. 

Nodal Institute 
Govt. Poytechnic College, 
Amritsar 

Govt. Polytechnic College, 
Bathinda 
Chandigarh College Of 
Engg. & Technology, 
Chandigarh 
Govt. Poytechnic For 
Women, Chandigarh 
Govt. Polytechnic College, 
Kotkapura, Faridkot 
Govt. Polytechnic College 
For Girls, Dinanagar, 
Gurdaspur 
Pt. J.R. Govt. Poly. College, 
Hoshiarpur 
Govt. Polytechnic College, 
Jalandhar 

Govt. Polytechnic College, 
G.T.B. Garh, Moga 
Govt. Poty. College, Fatuhi 
Khera, Muktsar 
Govt Polytechnic College, 
Patiala 

Government Polytechnic 
College, Ropar 
Govt. Pohytechnic College, 
Bhikhiwind 

Govt. Medical College, 
Patiala 

2. 

Institutes allocated to Nodal Institute 
1. Govt. Polytechnic College, Amritsar 

Amritsar Group of College, Amritsar 

1. Govt. Polytechnic College, Bathinda 

Circular 

1. Swami Vivekanand College Of Phamacy Banur Patiala 

1. Govt. Polytechnic For Women, Chandigarh 

1. 

1. Guru Ram Dass College Of Pharmacy Theri Malout 

2. 

1. 

Dated: 

2. 

1. Pt. J.R. Govt. Polytechnic College, Hoshiarpur 

1. 

Golden College of Pharmacy, Hardochanni Road, Gurdaspur 

1. Govt. Polytechnic College, Jalandhar 

Swami Sarvanand College of Pharmacy, Dinanagar, Gurdaspur 

SFC Institute Of Pharmacy, Moga 
1.S. F. College Of Pharmacy, Moga 
Maa Saraswati Inst. Of Pharmaceutical Sciences, Abohar 

1. Govt. Polytechnic College, Patiala 

1. Government Polytechnic College, Ropar 

1. Mai Bhago College of Pharmacy, Vill Piddi, Tan Taran 

1. Govt. Medical College, Patiala 

All the Nodal officers are hereby informed that: 

1. All the Nodal officers shall check the qualifying examination certificates as per the eligibilityY 
criteria defined in Notification issued by Government of Punjab. 

2. It is also cdarifled that if any candidate is unable to submit the original certificate(s) at the 
time of verification, then in that case a self-declaration / undertaking may be obtained 
from the concemed candidate to submit the original certificate on or before last date of 
admissions, failing which his/her admission will be cancelled. 

3. Further, the Nodal officers shall check and verify the record of the eligibility of the 
candidate from the attested photocopy of the certificate/ from the official website of the 
respective Boards/ from Digilocker. 

Au, Nodal officers shall not reject the cases on the basis of minor mistakes (i.e. correction in 
name / father's Name / Mother's Name / Marks etc.-if the seats are still vacant in the 
respective course). Mention such mistakes in the remarks column. 



No. PSBTE&IT/DA/2025/ 448 

Sr. No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6. 

7. 

8 

9 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

THE PUNJAB STATE BOARD OF TECHNICAL 
EDUCATION AND INDUSTRIAL TRAINING 

PLOT NO. 1-A, SEC. 36-A, CHANDIGARH PH.:615125. 6225285 FAX:660724 

Nodal Institute 

Govt. Polytechnic College, 
Amritsar 

Govt. Polytechnic College, 
Bathinda 

Chandigarh College Of 
Engg. & Technology, 
Chandigarh 
Govt. Polytechnic For 

Women, Chandigarh 
Govt. Polytechnic College, 
Kotkapura, Faridkot 
Govt. Polytechnic College 
For Girls, Dinanagar, 
Gurdaspur 
Pt. J.R. Govt. Poly. College, 
Hoshiarpur 
Govt. Polytechnic College, 
Jalandhar 

Govt. Polytechnic College, 
G.T.B. Garh, Moga 

Govt. Poly. College, Fatuhi 
Khera, Muktsar 
Govt. Polytechnic College, 
Patiala 
Government Polytechnic 
College, Ropar 

Govt. Polytechnic College, 
Bhikhiwind 

Govt. Medical College 
Patiala 

Institutes allocated to Nodal Institute 
Govt. Polytechnic College, Amritsar 1 

2. 

1. Govt. Polytechnic College, Bathinda 

Circular 

1. 

1. Swami Vivekanand College Of Pharmacy Banur Patiala 

1 Govt. Polytechnic For Women, Chandigarh 

2. 

Amritsar Group of College, Amritsar 

1. Guru Ram Dass College Of Pharmacy Theri Malout 

1. 
2. 
1, 

Dated: 

1. Pt. J.R. Govt. Polytechnic College, Hoshiarpur 

1. Govt. Polytechnic College, Jalandhar 

Golden College of Pharmacy, Hardochanni Road, Gurdaspur 
Swami Sarvanand College of Pharmacy, Dinanagar, Gurdaspur 

SFC Institute Of Pharmacy, Moga 
I.S. F. College Of Pharmacy, Moga 

1stotbs 

1. Govt. Polytechnic College, Patiala 

Maa Saraswati Inst. Of Pharmaceutical Sciences, Abohar 

1. Government Polytechnic College, Ropar 

1. Govt. Medical College, Patiala 

1.: Mal Bhago College of Pharmacy, Vill Piddi, Tarn Taran 

All the Nodal officers are hereby informed that: 

1. All the Nodal officers shall check the qualifying examination certificates as per the eligibility 
criterla defined In Notification issued by Government of Punjab. 

2. tis also clarified that if any candidate is unable to submit the original certificate(s) at the 
time of verification, then In that case a self-declaratlon, /l undertaking may be obtained 

from the concerned candidate to submlt the,original certificate on or before last date of 
admissions, faling which his/her admisslon will be cancelled. 

3, Further, the NOdal officers shall check and verifty the recordof the eigibility of 
candidate from the attested photocopy of the certlficate/ from the official websiteE 

respective Boards/ from DlgiLocker. 
Nodal officers shall not reject the cases on the basis of minor mistakes (e cor 
name / father's Name / Mother's Name / Marks etc-if the seats are still vacant 
respective course). Mentionsuch mistakes in the remarks column. 



No. PSBTERIT/DA/2025/ &448 

Sr. No. Nodal Institute 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6 

7 

9 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

THE PUNJAB STATE BOARD OF TECHNIÇAL 
EDUCATION AND INDUSTRIAL TRAINING 

PLOT NO. 1-A, SEC. 36-A, CHANDIGARH PH.: 615385. 622584-85 FAX: 660734 

14. 

Govt. Polytechnic College, 
Amritsar 

Govt. Polytechnic College, 
Bathinda 

Chandigarh College of 
Engg. & Technology. 
Chandigarh 
Govt. Polytechnic For 

Women, Chandigarh 
Govt. Polytechnic College, 
Kotkapura, Faridkot 
Govt. Polytechnic College 
For Girls, Dinanagar, 
Gurdaspur 
Pt. J.R. Govt. Poly. College, 
Hoshiarpur 
Govt. Polytechnic College, 
Jalandhar 

Govt. Polytechnic College, 
G.T.B. Garh, Moga 

Govt. Poly. College, Fatuhi 
Khera, Muktsar 
Govt. Polytechnic College, 
Patiala 

Government Polytechnic 
College, Ropar 
Govt. Polytechnic College, 
Bhikhiwind 

Govt. Medical College, 
Patiala 

2. 

Institutes allocated to Nodal Institute 

1. Govt. Polytechnic College, Amritsar 
Amritsar Group of College, Amritsar 

1. Govt. Polytechnic College, Bathinda 

Circular 

1. Swami Vivekanand College Of Pharmacy Banur Patiala 

1. Govt. Polytechnic For Women, Chandigarh 

1. 
2. 

1. Guru Ram Dass College Of Pharmacy Theri Malout 

1 

2. 

Dated: 

1. Pt. J.R. Govt. Polytechnic College, Hoshiarpur 

1. 

Golden College of Pharmacy, Hardochanni Road, Gurdaspur 

1. SFC Institute Of Pharmacy, Moga 

Swami Sarvanand College of Pharmacy, Dinanagar, Gurdaspur 

Govt. Polytechnic College, Jalandhar 

I.S. F. College Of Pharmacy, Moga 

1. Govt. Polytechnic College, Patiala 

stots 

Maa Saraswati Inst. Of Pharmaceutical Sciences, Abohar 

1. Government Polytechnic College, Ropar 

1. Govt. Medical College, Patiala 

1. Mai Bhago College of Pharmacy, Vill Piddi, Tarn Taran 

All the Nodal officers are hereby informed that: 

1. All the Nodal officers shall check the qualifying examination certificates as per the eligibility 
criteria defined in Notification issued by Government of Punjab. 

2. It is also clarified that if any candidate is unable to submit the original certificate(s) at the 
time of verification, then in that case a self-declaration / undertaking may be obt 

from the concerned candidate to submit the original certificate on or before last date of 
admissions, failing which his/her admission will be cancelled. 

3. Further, the Nodal officers shall check and verify the record of the eligibility of the 
candidate from the attested photocopy of the certiTICate/ rom the official website of the 

respective Boards / from Digilocker. 
the hasis of minor mistakes (i. 



No. PSBTE&IT/DA/2025/ N8 

Sr. No. Nodal Institute 

1 

2 

3 

5 

6 

7. 

8 

9 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

THE PUNJAB STATE BOARD OF TECHNICAL 
EDUCATION AND INDUSTRIAL TRAINING 

PLOT NO. 1-A, SEC. 36-A, CHANDIGARH PH. :615385, 622584-85 FAX: 660734 

Govt. Polytechnic College, 
Amritsar 

Govt. Polytechnic College, 
Bathinda 

Chandigarh College Of 
Engg. & Technology. 
Chandigarh 

4 

Govt. Polytechnic For 
Women, Chandigarh 
Govt. Polytechnic College, 
Kotkapura, Faridkot 
Govt. Polytechnic College 
For Girls, Dinanagar, 
Gurdaspur 
Pt. J.R. Govt. Poly. College, 
Hoshiarpur 
Govt. Polytechnic College, 
Jalandhar 

Govt. Polytechnic College, 
G.T.B. Garh, Moga 
Govt. Poly. College, Fatuhi 
Khera, Muktsar 
Govt. Polytechnic College, 
Patiala 

Government Polytechnic 
College, Ropar 
Govt. Polytechnic College, 

Bhikhiwind 

Govt. Medical College, 
Patiala 

Institutes allocated to Nodal Institute 

1. Govt. Polytechnic College, Amritsar 
2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Circular 

1. 

Amritsar Group of College, Amritsar 

Govt. Polytechnic College, Bathinda 

1. Guru Ram Dass College Of Pharmacy Theri Malout 

2. 
1 

Swami Vivekanand College Of Pharmacy Banur Patiala 

Govt. Polytechnic For Women, Chandigarh 

2. Swami Sarvanand College of Pharmacy, Dinanagar, Gurdaspur 

1. Pt. J.R. Govt. Polytechnic College, Hoshiarpur 

1. Govt. Polytechnic College, Jalandhar 

Golden College of Pharmacy, Hardochanni Road, Gurdaspur 

Dated: 

SFC Institute of Pharmacy, Moga 
I.S. F. College Of Pharmacy, Moga 

Maa Saraswati Inst. Of Pharmaceutical Sciences, Abohar 

1. Govt. Polytechnic College, Patiala 

1. Government Polytechnic College, Ropar 

1, Mai Bhago College of Pharmacy, Vill Piddi, Tarn Taran 

1. Govt. Medical College, Patiala 

All the Nodal officers are hereby informed that: 

1, All the Nodal officers shall check the qualifying examination certificates as per the eligibility 
criteria defined in Notification issued by Government of Puniab. 

2. It is also clarified that if any candidate is unable to submit the original certificate(s) at the 
time of verification, then in that case a self-declaration / undertaking may be obtained 
from the concerned candidate to submit the original certiflcate on or before last date of 
admissions, failing which his/her admisslon will be cancelled. 

3. Further., the Nodal officers shall check and verify the record of the eligibility of the 
candidate from the attested photocopy of the certificate/ from the oficial website of the 
respective Boards / from DigiLocker. 

Nodal officers shall not reject the cases on the basis of minor mistakes (i.e. correction in 
name / father's Name / Mother's Name / Marks etc.-it the seats are still vachnt t 

respective course). Mention such mistakes in the remarks column. 



5. Nodal officers shall not reject the cases on the basis of not producing the medical 

certificate/ character certificate/ Old dated category certificate/ Residence certificate, etc. 

which are not the part of eligibility criteria for admissions. And shall procure/consider an 

undertaking as per Sr. No. 2. 

6. Procedure for the online Re-verification of the documents at the level of Nodal institutes 

is as below: 

a) A separate Login ID will be created for the Nodal Institutions on the institute's online 

portal and the information regarding the Login will be sent to the concerned Nodal 

Institutions through e-mail. 

b) Officials from the respective Institutes will visit the nodal institution for the 

verification of documents. Please ensure that No candidate shall be called by the 

Nodal institute for document verification. 

c) Only the admission of those candidates which are verified and Approved by the 

Nodal officer on the online portal will be considered confirmed. 

d) The candidates whose certificates are not found to be correct will be immediately 

informed by the nodal officer to the concerned institute with the remark and a valid 

reason. 

e) It is the responsibility of the Nodal centers to ensure that no candidate is left 

pending (without remarks) before the last date of admissions. 

f) Verification of certificates/documents should be done in a transparent manner and 

within the stipulated time. 

g) Nodal Institutes are requested to submit the verified list on the online portal very 

carefully as once submitted no correction shall be allowed thereafter. 

Director Academics 

For Secretary, PSBTE&IT, Chd 
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